
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

JULY 27, 2020 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval to award the construction contract for the 2020 

Sanitary Pipe and Manhole Rehabilitation project, to Pipeline Management 

Company, the low-bidder, in the amount of $1,031,304, and amend the 

budget. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Works, Water & Sewer Division 

 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 1,031,304 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $    959,240  FY 2019-20 Rollover 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $  188,099 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-976.077 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  The Water and Sewer Division has recently completed a 

five-year program involving the inspection of sanitary sewer manholes and pipes.  

The City of Novi received $1,104,646 in grant funding (75% of project costs for 

inspection) from the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (now EGLE) 

through a program intended to assist with Stormwater, Asset Management, and 

Wastewater (SAW) projects (refer to attached Memo for additional information 

related to the grant program).    

 

With the SAW grant inspection program completed, OHM Advisors and staff 

reviewed the results to confirm the necessary rehabilitation locations and repair 

techniques within the project area. OHM and staff then developed a program scope 

to address defects observed in the sanitary sewer manholes and pipes.  The 

rehabilitation of the sanitary sewer infrastructure is based on factors such as severity 

and criticality of the defects.  The attached map shows the area included in the 

inspection program, and highlights the manholes and pipes identified to be 

addressed.  The repairs will be completed utilizing methods, including grouting, pipe 

and manhole liners, replacement, and other rehabilitation methods.  Following this 

project, a second phase will be included in the City’s capital improvement program. 

OHM Advisors assisted the Engineering Division with developing the engineering 

design plans for this project. The plans were advertised for public bids on May 15, 



2020. Four (4) bids were received and opened on June 25, 2020, following the 

solicitation period. Pipeline Management Company’s bid is recommended in the 

best interest of the City, as it is responsive and complies with all of the requirements of 

the bidding instructions. The award recommendation letter including the bid 

tabulation is attached. A summary of the four bids are as follows: 

 

Contractor Total Program Bid  

Pipeline Management Company $1,031,304.00 

Granite Inliner LLC $1,328,250.00 

Inland Waters Pollution Control, Inc. $1,348,715.00 

D.V.M. Utilities, Inc. $1,399,335.00 

 

The construction engineering services related to this project will be awarded to the 

following pre-qualified firm.  It was determined that a reduced inspection effort 

would be needed for this type of rehabilitation work to be completed, and therefore 

a crew day line item was not included in the construction bid.  Instead, a separate 

scope was developed specific to this type of inspection as described in the enclosed 

OHM proposal dated July 16, 2020.  The contract administration fee was calculated 

using the percentages in the Agreement for Professional Engineering Services for 

Public Projects. No geotechnical engineering services will be required for this project. 

 

OHM Advisors 

Contract Administration  4.0 % of the construction award $41,252 

Crew Days $700 daily inspection fee x 70 days $49,000 

 

Construction will begin this summer with substantial completion expected by spring 

2021. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval to award the construction contract for the 2020 

Sanitary Pipe and Manhole Rehabilitation project, to Pipeline Management 

Company, the low-bidder, in the amount of $1,031,304, and amend the budget. 

 



Service Layer Credits: Esri, HERE, Garmin,
(c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS
user community

!!! !! ! !!

! !!!! !! !! !
!! ! !!

!
!

!!

!!

!

!

! !!! !!!!!! ! !!!
!!!!! !!! !!!! !!!

!!! !! !

!

!!! !! !! !!! ! !! !!!! !!
!

!! !! ! !! ! ! !!!!!!!!! !!!! ! !!!

!
! !!

!!!!
!!!

!
! !
!

! ! !! !! ! !!! ! !

!

!! !! ! !
!
! ! !! !

!

! ! !!

!

!!!!
!

!
! !!!!

!

! ! !!

! !!!!

!!! !!!

! !! !!!!!

!!!

!

! !!!! ! !!!

!! ! !! !!!! !! ! !!! !!! ! !!
!! !! !! ! !!!! !!!!! !!!! !!! !! !!!

!!! ! !! ! !

! !! !! !
! !!! !!! !

!!! !! !!!! !!!! !!! !! !!! ! !! ! !

! !

!!! !

!

!!

!

!!!! ! !! !!! !!! !! !! !! !!

!

!! !

!

! ! !

!

!

!

! ! !

!

! !! !!

!

! !! !!! !! !!! !
!! !! !!! !! ! ! !! !! ! ! !!! !! !!! !

!
!!! !! !! !!!! !

!

!!!

!

!!

!! !!! !!!! ! !! !!! !!!! ! ! !! !!!

! !!!!

!

! ! !!! !! !!! !! ! ! !! !! !! ! !!

!
!

! !!! !!!! !

!

!!!!! ! !!! !! !!! ! !! ! !! !!! !! ! !! !! ! !!!!!! !!

!

!! ! !

!
!

!! !!

!
!

! ! !! !!!!

! !
!!! !! ! !! !! ! ! !!! !

!!

!! ! !
!

! !

!!

! !!! !!! !! ! !!!

!

!

! !!! !! !!!

!

! !!!! !

!

!!! ! !!!

! !!!

!!! ! !! ! !

! !!!
!

!

!!!! !! !! !! !!

!

!! !! ! !

! !!!! !!! !!! !!!! !! !! !!! !
!

!

!

!! !!!! !! !!

!! !! !!! !! ! ! !! ! ! !!!

!

! ! !! ! !
!

! ! ! !! !!! ! !!

!
!
! !! !!!

!

!
!
!! !! !!!!! ! !!!! !! !! !! ! !

!

! ! !! !

!

!

!

!

!

! !!!
! !! ! !

!
!! !!! !! !!! !!

! !! !! !! !!! !! !! ! !!! ! !! !!! ! !
!

! ! !! !! !!! !! !!!! ! !!
!
!! !! !!!

!

! !

!

!! !!! !! ! !! ! !!

!

! ! ! !! !! !

!

!

!

! ! !! !! !! ! !!!

!!

! !!! !! !! !! !! !!
!
!!

!

! !

!

! ! !!!! !!!! ! !!! !!
!
!! !

!
! !!!!! !! !

!

!!! !

!!! ! ! !! !! ! !! ! ! !!!! !! !! !!!! ! !!! ! !! !
!

!
! !

!
!

!
!! !!

!!! !! !!! !! !
!

!! !!!
!
!! !!! !!

!

!!! !!!

!

!! ! ! ! !! !! !! !!!! !!!
!
!! !

!! !! !

!

! ! !!! !! !!!! ! !! !!! !!! !
!

!!! !!! ! !!!!!

!

! !! !!!! ! !!! ! !! ! !! ! !!! ! !! ! !! !! !! !!

!

!! !!!!! !! !! !!! !

!

! ! !!! ! !! !!!

! !!!! !!! !! !! ! !! !!!! ! !!
!

!! !! ! !
!!

!

! ! !

! !
!! ! !! ! !

!!

!

! !!! !!
!! !!!

! !!! ! !!
!

!!!

!

!

! !!

!

!

!

!!! ! !!

!
!
! ! !!! !!

!

! ! !!
!
!! !!!!! !!

!

!!!
! !!!!! ! !!! ! !!! !!! !

! !! ! !!!! !! ! !! !! ! !!
! !!

!!
!!!!! !!

!!! !!!
! ! !

!

! !
!

!! ! !!! !

!

!! !!!
!! ! !!

!
!

!!! !!! ! !! ! ! !! !! ! ! !!! !!! ! !!!! !!
!

! ! !! !! !!
! !! !!!! ! ! !!!! !! !! !! !!!

!
!

!

!

! !!
!

!! !!! ! !! !!! !! ! !!!! ! ! !! !! !! !! !! !! !! !!!
!

!! !!
!
! !!! !! !!!! !! !!

!

! !

!

! !! ! !!! !! !! !

!

!!!!! ! ! !!! !!!! !! !!! ! ! !!! !!! !! ! !! !! !
!

!

!!
!
!!! !! !!! !

!
!!! ! !!!!! ! !! !! !! !! !!!! !! !! !!

! ! ! ! !!!!!! !!! !
!! !!! !!! !! ! !

!
!!!! ! !! ! !! ! ! ! !! !!! !! !!! !!!

!
! !
!!
!!

!

!
! !! !! !
! !! !! !!!

!
! ! !! !!!!! !!!!! !!!!

!
! !

!! !

!!! !
!

! !! !!!!
! !! !! !!!

!!

!

!

!
!

!! ! !
!

!!
!
!!!

! !
!
!

!

!
!

!
!
!
!!

!
!
!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!
!
!
!

!
!!

!
!

!

!

!!
!

!

!
!
!
!!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!!

! ! !

!

!

!! !!

!

!!!!

!
!!

!!!!
!

!!!!
!
!!

!!

!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!! !

!

!

!

!!

!
!

!!
!

!

! !
!

!!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!!
!
!

!!

!!
!

!!

!!
!! !!! !!! !

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!!

!
!
!

!

!

!
!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!

!
! !

!
!

!!
!!
!

!

!

!

!!
! !!

!

!

!!! !!!!!!!

!

!

!

!

!
! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!

!
!
! !

!!!
! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!!!!

!

!

!!

!!
!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!

!
!!!

!
! !

!
!

!
!!

!
!

!

!

!
!
!

!!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!!
! !

! !!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!

!
!!!!

!
!
!

! !

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!
!

!

! ! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

! !!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!!

!

!
! !

!

!

!!
! ! !

!

!

!
! !

!!!

!!!!
!
!
!

!!!!!!

!

!

!
!

!

! !
!

!!!!
!

! ! ! !

!
!!

!!!

!
!

!!

!

!
!!

!

!

!!

!

!!

! !

!

!

!

!
!!

! !

!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!!
!

!
!!!

! !
!
!
!
!!!!!!

!
!!!

!

!
!

! ! !! !

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!!
!

! !

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!!!!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!!!!!

!
!

! ! !!!!!!

!
! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!
!

!

!

!
! !

!

!

!
!!

!

!!

!
!

! !

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

! !

!

! !
!

! !!

!

!

!
!

!

!!!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

! ! !

!!!!

!!!!

! ! !
!!!!

!
!!!!

!!!!!!
! !! !

!
!

! !

!

!!
!

!
!!

!
!

!!!

!

!
!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!!

!

!!

!

!
!

!!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!!
!!! !!

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!!!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!!

!

!

!
! ! ! ! !

!
! !

!

!!

!
!!!

!

!

!
!

!

! !

!

!

!
!!!

!
!

!
!
!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!!

!
!

!!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

! ! !
!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!
!

!!

!
!

!
!

!!!!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!!

! !

!!
!!!!

!
!

!

!

! ! !!

!
!

!

!
!!!

!

!! !!
!

!!
!!

! ! ! !

!
!

!
!! !!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!!!!

! ! !

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!!
!

!!
!!!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !
!!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!
! !

!!!

!

!

!

!! !
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!! ! ! !!

!

!

!!!!
!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!! !!!!

!
!

!
!
!

!
!!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!

!

!

!!

!!
! !! !! !

!

!
!

!
!!

!!!!!
!

!!!!!
!

!
!
!
!

!

! ! ! ! !

!!!!

! ! ! !

!

!

!

!
!
!
!

!
! !

!
! !

!!!!

!
!

!
!!!

!!

! !

!!!

! ! !!
!
!!!

!

!

! !
!

!!
!

!

!
!
!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!

!!

! !

!!!!!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!
!
!

!!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!!!

!
!

!!
! !

!

!
!

!
!

!!

!!!!!!
!

!

!

!
! ! !

!

!

!
!

!!
!!

!!
!
!

!
! !!!

!!!
!!

!!!

!

!! !

!!!!!

!!
!
!

! !

! !
!
!!! !

!

!!

! !

!

!

! !

!!

!

!!

!

!! !
!!

!

!

!
!!!
!!

!
!!
!

!
!

!!
!

!
!

!!

!!

!!!
!

!

!! !

!! ! !
!

!

!!

!

!
!
!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

! !
!

!

!!!

! !

!

!!!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!
! !

!

!

!

!

!!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!!

!
!!

!

!!

!!

!
!

!
!
!!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!! !

!!

!

!

!!!

!
!!

! !

!!
!

!!
!
!

!
!

!!

!!
!!

!
!

!!!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

! !

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!!

!

!

!!

!! !
!

!!!

!!!

!!!!!!
!
!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!

!
!
!

! !

!
!
!

!!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!!!!

!
!
! ! !

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

! ! !

!
!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!
!
! ! ! !!

!
!

!!
! !!!

!
!

!
!

!!!!!
!

!
! !!

!

!
!
!

!
!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

! !

!!! !!

!
!!

!!
!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!!

!!!!!!
!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!!

!!
!
!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!!!
!

!
!
!

!
!

!

!
!
!
!
!

!

!!
!

!!

!

!
!

!
!

!!!
!
!! !

!!
!
!
!

!!!

!

!

!

!
!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!
!!
!
!
!

!
!

!!
!!

!!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!
!

!!!

!
!!!!

!
!
!!

!
!

!
!

!!!!!

!

!
!

!
!!
!

!
!!

!

!

! !!
!!
!

!

!!!

!!

! !

!

!
!

!

!!
!!

!!

!

!

!
!

!
!
!
!

!

!
!

!

!! !

!

!!

!
!

!!

!
!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!

! ! !

!

!
!

!

!!!

! ! !

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!

!!

!!

!

!
! !

!

!

!! !

! !

!

!! !

!

!

!
!

! !!!

!!
!

!

!!

! !

!!

!

!!
!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!!

!

!
!!

!
!
!

!

!! !

! !

!
!

!

!!!!
!

!

!!!
!!
!

!!!

!!

!!!!!!!!
!

!
!

!
!

! !
!

!!

!!
!
!
!! !!!!!

!
!!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!!

!
!
!
!

!!!!!
!

!
!!

!
!

!

!

!
!! ! !

!!!!!!

!
!

!
!

!!!!!

!
!

!!
!

! ! ! !
!

!!!

!

!
!
!
!

!!
!! !

! !
!

!

!
!

!

!!!!

! !
!!!

!

! !
!

!

!
!
! !

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!!

!
!

!

!
!

!! !
!

!

!
!
!
! ! ! !

! !

!

!!

!
!

!
!!

!
!

!!
!

!
!!!

!

!

!
!

!!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!!

!!

!
!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!!
!!!

!
!

!
!!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!!

!!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!
!

!

!!
!

!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!

!!!!
!

!

!
!
! !

!

!!

!
!!!

!! !

!
!!

!
!

!!
!

!

!

! !

!!

!!! !!
!

! ! !

!!!

!!

!

!!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

! !

!
!

!

!
!! ! !

!!
!!!

!

!
!

!
!

!

! !
!

!
!

!
! !

!

!

!
!

!

!

!!!!

!
!

!

! !

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

! !!

!
!

!!!

Source: Data prov ided by City of Nov i and ESRI. OHM Advisors does not
warrant th e accuracy of th e data and/or th e map. Th is document is intended to
depict th e approx imate spatial location of th e mapped features with in th e
Community and all use is strictly at th e user’s own risk.
Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Mich igan South  FIPS 2113 IntlFeet
Map Published: April 29, 2020

³
0 2,000 4,000

Feet

City of Novi

1" = 2,000'

P:\0126_0165\0163190020_Pipe_&_MH_Rehab_-_2019\_Civil\Video Review\GIS\OverallMap_20200429.mxd 888 .5 2 2 . 67 1 1    |    oh m -ad v i so r s .c o m

Sanitary Sewer Project 
Phase 1: Rehab Method

Sanitary Manhole

Rehab Method

Full Manhole Liner

Grouting

Chimney Replacement

Cleaning

Grade Adjustment

Chimney Liner

Add Flow Channel

Sanitary Gravity Main
Rehab Method

Heavy Cleaning
Full Liner
Grouting
Partial Remove and Replace
Grout Sleeve

Sanitary Gravity Main Type

Interceptor

Collector

Grand River Ave

N
o

v
i R

d

M
e

a
d

o
w

b
ro

o
k
 R

d

T
a
ft R

dB
e
c
k
 R

d

H
a
g

g
e

rty
 R

d

8 Mile Rd

9 Mile Rd

10 Mile Rd

11 Mile Rd



 
 
 

OHM Advisors® 
34000 PLYMOUTH ROAD 
LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150 

T 734.522.6711 
F 734.522.6427 OHM-Advisors.com 

  

July 16, 2020 
 
 
 
Mr. Ben Croy, PE 
City Engineer 
City of Novi   
Department of Public Services 
26300 Lee Begole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 
 
 
RE: 2020 Manhole & Pipe Rehabilitation 
 
 
Dear Mr. Croy: 
 
On Thursday, June 25, 2020 at 1:00 pm, the City received sealed bids for the rehabilitation of select sanitary sewer 
manholes and pipes. The City received proposals from four (4) bidders. The summary of bidders, and their total bid 
amounts are listed below.  We have summarized the bid amounts of all work items from the bidders in the attached bid 
tabulation.  

 
 

Contractor Name Bid Amount 

Pipeline Management Company $1,031,304 

Granite Inliner, LLC $1,328,250 

Inland Waters Pollution Control $1,348,715 

DVM Utilities, Inc. $1,399,335 

 
 
The project scope consists of manhole and pipe rehabilitation, which includes major items such as cleaning, televising, 
grouting, and lining work.  The project also includes other miscellaneous work related to the impact of the sanitary 
sewer such as manhole adjustment, road pavement replacement, driveway approach replacement, and site restoration. 
The work to be completed under this contract includes the furnishing of materials, equipment, and labor necessary to 
complete the proposed work, in accordance with the contract documents.  
 
Pipeline Management Company, located in Milford, Michigan is the apparent low bidder.  OHM Advisors has previous 
experience working with this Contractor on projects similar in scope to this work, and they received positive references.  
We spoke with Pipeline Management Company directly regarding the scope of work and their unit prices for the 
project, and they indicated that they are ready to execute the work on this contract per the as-bid documents. 
 
We therefore recommend award of the 2020 Manhole and Pipe Rehabilitation project to Pipeline Management 
Company for their bid in an estimated contract award amount of $1,031,304.00.   

 

 

 

 



Mr. Ben Croy, PE 
July 16, 2020  
Page 2 of 2 

 

OHM Advisors® 
34000 PLYMOUTH ROAD 
LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150 

T 734.522.6711 
F 734.522.6427 OHM-Advisors.com 

 
 

We look forward to continuing to provide professional services on this project through the construction phase of work.  
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (734) 466-4439. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
OHM Advisors 
 
 
__________________________________ 
George Tsakoff, PE 
Principal 
 

Encl: Bid Tab 
 

cc: Tim Juidici, PE, OHM Advisors   
Mackenzie Johnson, OHM Advisors 



Tabulation for Bids Received on 6/25/2020 at 1:00pm local time Pipeline Management Company Granite Inliner LLC Inland Waters Pollution Control, Inc. D.V.M. Utilities, Inc.

2020 Sanitary Pipe and Manhole Rehabilitation 2673 E. Maple Rd. 28529 Goddard Rd., Ste 106 4086 Michigan Ave. 6045 Sims Dr., Suite #2

City of Novi, Oakland County, State of Michigan Milford, MI 48381 Romulus, MI 48174 Detroit, MI 48210 Sterling Heights, MI 48313

OHM Job No.: 0163-19-0020

Phone: (248) 685-1500 Phone: (734) 955-2508 Phone: (313) 899-3014 Phone: (586) 979-0402

Item Estimated Unit Unit Unit Unit 

No. Description Quantity Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount 

1) Mobilization, Max. 10% 1 LSUM $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 

2) Digital Recorded Video Survey 1 LSUM $19,750.00 $19,750.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

3) Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop 12 Ea $125.00 $1,500.00 $100.00 $1,200.00 $200.00 $2,400.00 $150.00 $1,800.00 

4) Erosion Control, Silt Fence 140 Ft $5.00 $700.00 $5.00 $700.00 $1.75 $245.00 $5.50 $770.00 

5) Construction Fence 240 Ft $11.00 $2,640.00 $15.00 $3,600.00 $5.00 $1,200.00 $5.00 $1,200.00 

6) Pavt, Rem 145 Syd $34.00 $4,930.00 $26.40 $3,828.00 $56.00 $8,120.00 $20.00 $2,900.00 

7) Sidewalk, Rem 15 Syd $34.00 $510.00 $24.00 $360.00 $28.00 $420.00 $12.00 $180.00 

8) Sanitary Manhole Cover Adjustment 7 Ea $1,215.00 $8,505.00 $1,200.00 $8,400.00 $3,600.00 $25,200.00 $675.00 $4,725.00 

9) Sanitary Manhole, Add Depth 60 Vft $510.00 $30,600.00 $400.00 $24,000.00 $400.00 $24,000.00 $475.00 $28,500.00 

10) Sanitary Manhole Chimney Rebuild 40 Ea $1,325.00 $53,000.00 $1,700.00 $68,000.00 $1,750.00 $70,000.00 $1,675.00 $67,000.00 

11) Sanitary Manhole Rebuild, Full 5 Ea $500.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 $16,500.00 $82,500.00 $7,750.00 $38,750.00 

12) Replace Existing Channel 1 Ea $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 

13) Maintenance of Traffic 1 LSUM $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $22,500.00 $22,500.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 

14) Sanitary Sewer, PVC Truss, 8 inch 60 Ft $810.00 $48,600.00 $660.00 $39,600.00 $1,500.00 $90,000.00 $925.00 $55,500.00 

15) Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and CCTV, 8-12 inch, Normal 23,000 Ft $4.00 $92,000.00 $15.00 $345,000.00 $6.00 $138,000.00 $2.00 $46,000.00 

16) Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and CCTV, 8-12 inch, Heavy 1520 Ft $6.00 $9,120.00 $15.00 $22,800.00 $7.00 $10,640.00 $3.50 $5,320.00 

17) Grout Pipe Joint, Test and Seal, 8 inch 70 Ea $350.00 $24,500.00 $175.00 $12,250.00 
1

$635.00 $44,450.00 $125.00 $8,750.00 

18) Grout Pipe Joint, Test and Seal, 10 inch 10 Ea $400.00 $4,000.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $635.00 $6,350.00 $145.00 $1,450.00 

19) Grout Pipe Joint, Test and Seal, 12 inch 10 Ea $450.00 $4,500.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $635.00 $6,350.00 $175.00 $1,750.00 

20) Sanitary Sewer Chemical Grout 500 Gal $4.00 $2,000.00 $25.00 $12,500.00 $25.00 $12,500.00 $35.00 $17,500.00 

21) Sanitary Sewer Spot Liner, 8 inch 58 Ea $2,200.00 $127,600.00 $1,600.00 $92,800.00 $2,800.00 $162,400.00 $2,575.00 $149,350.00 

22) Sanitary Sewer Spot Liner, 10 inch 7 Ea $2,500.00 $17,500.00 $2,000.00 $14,000.00 $3,000.00 $21,000.00 $3,050.00 $21,350.00 

23) Sanitary Sewer Spot Liner, 12 inch 5 Ea $2,750.00 $13,750.00 $2,500.00 $12,500.00 $3,200.00 $16,000.00 $3,500.00 $17,500.00 

24) Sanitary Manhole, Setup and Preparation 175 Ea $225.00 $39,375.00 $240.00 $42,000.00 $200.00 $35,000.00 $1,050.00 $183,750.00 

25) Sanitary Manhole Cleaning 9 Ea $150.00 $1,350.00 $480.00 $4,320.00 $150.00 $1,350.00 $1,250.00 $11,250.00 

26) Sanitary Manhole Injectable Chemical Grout 600 Gal $25.00 $15,000.00 $240.00 $144,000.00 $25.00 $15,000.00 $150.00 $90,000.00 

27) Sanitary Sewer Bypass Pumping 1 LSUM $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $39,382.00 $39,382.00 $650.00 $650.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 

28) Sanitary Sewer CIPP Liner, 8 inch 6300 Ft $38.50 $242,550.00 $25.00 $157,500.00 $40.00 $252,000.00 $46.25 $291,375.00 

29) Sanitary Sewer CIPP Liner, 12 inch 1000 Ft $54.00 $54,000.00 $30.00 $30,000.00 $52.00 $52,000.00 $58.75 $58,750.00 

30) Manhole Liner 390 Vft $270.00 $105,300.00 $250.00 $97,500.00 $335.00 $130,650.00 $350.00 $136,500.00 

31) Trench Undercut and Backfill 50 Cyd $81.00 $4,050.00 $35.00 $1,750.00 
2

$100.00 $5,000.00 $80.00 $4,000.00 

32) Aggregate Base, 21AA Limestone, 6 inch 50 Syd $41.00 $2,050.00 $35.00 $1,750.00 $48.00 $2,400.00 $15.00 $750.00 

33) Aggregate Base, 21AA Limestone, 8 inch 110 Syd $45.00 $4,950.00 $35.00 $3,850.00 $50.00 $5,500.00 $18.00 $1,980.00 

34) HMA, Driveway, 3.5 inch 8 Syd $108.00 $864.00 $95.00 $760.00 $255.00 $2,040.00 $200.00 $1,600.00 

35) HMA, Roadway, 13A 25 Ton $475.00 $11,875.00 $390.00 $9,750.00 $450.00 $11,250.00 $385.00 $9,625.00 

36) Gravel, Shoulder, 6 inch 30 Syd $45.00 $1,350.00 $35.00 $1,050.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $12.00 $360.00 

37) Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch 40 Syd $120.00 $4,800.00 $100.00 $4,000.00 $145.00 $5,800.00 $75.00 $3,000.00 

38) Maintenance Aggregate, 21AA Limestone 50 Ton $45.00 $2,250.00 $35.00 $1,750.00 $35.00 $1,750.00 $35.00 $1,750.00 

39) Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch 135 Sft $11.00 $1,485.00 $10.00 $1,350.00 $10.00 $1,350.00 $10.00 $1,350.00 

40) Restoration 1 LSUM $8,100.00 $8,100.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT $1,031,304.00  $1,328,250.00 
3

$1,348,715.00  $1,399,335.00 

CORRECTIONS
1

Amount adjusted to reflect bidder's multiplication error
2

Amount adjusted to reflect bidder's multiplication error
3

Total adjusted to reflect bidder's above errors

Prepared by OHM Advisors Page 1 of 1 6/30/2020



 
 
 

OHM Advisors® 
2365 PONTIAC RD, SUITE 201 
AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48326 

T 248.751.3100 
F 248.287.4201 OHM-Advisors.com 

 

July 16, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Benjamin Croy, PE 
City Engineer 
City of Novi - Department of Public Works 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 
RE: 2020 Manhole & Pipe Rehabilitation 

Scope of Services for Construction Phase Efforts 
  
Dear Mr. Croy: 
 
Per your request, the following outlines our proposed scope of services to perform manhole and pipe rehabilitation as 
part of the current project that had a Contractor bid opening on June 25, 2020.  The low bidder on the project is Pipeline 
Management Company from Milford with an estimated low bid price of $1,031,304. This summary includes our project 
understanding, proposed scope of work, assumptions, schedule, and fee.  
 
PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 
It is our understanding that the City of Novi wishes to continue with this project at the estimated low bid price and have 
OHM Advisors perform contract administration and construction engineering services during the work.  It is our intention 
to provide those services consistent with the scope of services outlined below.  
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
The following outlines our work plan to accomplish the scope of services for this project: 

• Provide contract administration services consistent with our current Agreement for Professional Engineering 
Services between OHM Advisors and City of Novi dated December 18, 2017, Exhibit A. 
 

• Provide field inspection services consistent with the table provided below under our Inspection Fee Summary, 
and Exhibit A of the Agreement for Professional Engineering Services.  OHM Advisors will provide inspection 
based on Contractor work activity as outlined in our table, or as otherwise requested by the City.  

 
ASSUMPTIONS 
The following summarizes our assumptions associated with this proposal: 

• We assume that the Contractor will complete the work within 180 calendar days.  We also assume that the 
amount of Contractor work days will be consistent with our fee summary table outlined below for 130 days.  
 

• We assume that the amount of effort needed for a specific work task will be consistent with the number of 
crew days outlined below.  If the Contractor requires additional supervision due to the quality of their work or 
if certain tasks require re-work, this is assumed to be additional effort above and beyond this scope of work. 
 

• We assume the City will provide a Notice to Proceed to the Contractor within the next 60 days.  
 

• We anticipate that the project may require a seasonal shut down to complete all work under the contract 
documents.  In that case, OHM Advisors efforts will be suspended during the seasonal shut down by the 
Contractor, and resume in spring of 2021. 

 



2020 MH & Pipe Rehabilitation 
July 16, 2020  
Page 2 of 2 

 
 

OHM Advisors® 
2365 PONTIAC RD, SUITE 201 
AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48326 

T 248.751.3100 
F 248.287.4201 OHM-Advisors.com 

 

SCHEDULE 
We anticipate that the Contractor will complete the work outlined in the contract documents within 180 calendar days 
from the time of Notice to Proceed by the City.  It is likely that work under this contract would be completed in the 
early summer of 2021.  
 
FEE SUMMARY 
Regarding the Contract Administration fee, we are requesting a fee consistent with our Agreement for Engineering 
Services Agreement, Exhibit B.  Based on the estimated contract amount of $1,031,304, the contract administration fee 
would be calculated as 4% of that contract amount.  Therefore, the requested Contract Administration Fee is $41,252 as 
a fixed fee. 
 
The following table summarizes our assumptions related to the field inspection effort on this project, based on assumed 
Contractor efforts for major items of work and anticipated crew day efforts.  We propose this fee as a Not-to-exceed 
amount, billed based on actual time spent.  
 

2020 MH & Pipe Rehabilitation 

Major Work Task 

Estimated 
Contractor 

Duration, Work 
Days, (8 Hr Day) 

Estimated Crew 
Days 

Cost Per 
Crew Day 

Estimated Cost 
per Task 

Sanitary MH/Chimney Adjustments 10 5 $700 $3,500 

Pipe Cleaning 15 5 $700 $3,500 

Pipe Grouting 5 5 $700 $3,500 

Pipe Spot Lining 20 20 $700 $14,000 

Pipe Full Length Lining 40 15 $700 $10,500 

Manhole Cleaning & Grouting 6 6 $700 $4,200 

Manhole Lining 20 6 $700 $4,200 

Road Pavement Patching/Replacement 5 5 $700 $3,500 

Sidewalk or Driveway Replacement 1 1 $700 $700 

Restoration 8 2 $700 $1,400 

Totals 130 70  $700 $49,000 

 
Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to the City.  If you have any questions or require additional information, 
please do not hesitate to contact us.  We look forward to continuing to work with you on this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
OHM Advisors      Authorization to Proceed 
 
 
_____________________________________         
George Tsakoff, PE     Signature    Date  
Principal 

              

       Printed Name    Title 
 
cc: Tim Juidici, PE, Principal, OHM Advisors 
 Mackenzie Johnson, Engineer, OHM Advisors 

file 





























































 

    TO:   JEFF HERCZEG, DPW DIRECTOR 

    FROM:  BEN CROY, WATER & SEWER SENIOR MANAGER 

    SUBJECT:     SAW GRANT 

    DATE:           MARCH 7, 2019 

     
 

 

 
 

In 2015, the City of Novi received grant funding from the Michigan Department of 
Environmental Quality (MDEQ) through a program intended to assist with Stormwater, 
Asset Management, and Wastewater (SAW) projects.  Two grants for sanitary sewer 
system related tasks were successfully applied for; one submitted by the Department of 
Public Works’ Water and Sewer Division, and one submitted by the Oakland County 
Water Resources Commissioner (for work related to the portion of the sanitary sewer 
system they maintain on behalf of Novi).  The grant funding under the SAW programs 
allowed for a 90% grant (with 10% local match) for the first million, and a 75% grant (25% 
local match) for the second million.  Between the two grants, Novi received $1,104,646 
in grant funding (with a match of $140,180) for sanitary sewer system inspection, asset 
management planning, and construction projects.   
 
Figure 1 shows the areas inspected during this five-year program (2013-2018).  Even 
though the grant was awarded in 2015, work dating back through 2013 was considered 
eligible, allowing pipe inspections and manhole repairs already completed to be 
reimbursed.  The one primary program limitation was that infrastructure involved must 
be 20+ years old to be eligible for the grant funding, which meant the areas 
investigated fell within the older areas of the city.   
 
The tasks completed during the SAW grant program included the following: 

 Televising, cleaning, and inspection of sanitary sewer pipe - this work was 
completed by Water and Sewer Division staff, the City’s contractor (Metro 
Environmental) and Oakland County staff;  546,678 linear feet (103 miles) of pipe 
was inspected during the program. 

 Condition assessment of sanitary sewer manhole structures - 1,673 manholes 
were inspected during the program. 

 Manhole Rehabilitation - 133 sanitary sewer manholes were repaired or 
reconstructed as necessary throughout four subdivisions.   

 Asset Management Plan - This plan was developed as a tool to help implement 
a cost-effective program for future maintenance of the sanitary sewer system. 

 
Two reports summarizing the findings and recommendations resulting from the SAW 
program were developed by OHM Advisors, the consultant used by both Novi and 

MEMORANDUM 



2 

Oakland County for this work. The reports outline short-term and long-term plans for 
infrastructure repair, as well as an asset management plan.   

 
 

Figure 1: SAW Grant Project Area 

 
 

Based on the findings summarized in the two reports, future projects will be developed 
to complete the repairs identified during the inspection.  Some projects have already 
been planned for in the City’s Capital Improvement Program in anticipation of the 
upcoming work.  These projects will be completed following a prioritization analysis 
based on the severity of the defect and the consequence of failure for each segment.  
In general, the city’s sanitary sewer infrastructure is in good condition.  This is 
encouraging news given that the area inspected contains some of the city’s oldest 
infrastructure.   
 
cc: Scott Roselle, Water and Sewer Asset Manager 



INCREASE

(DECREASE)

Capital Outlay 188,099            

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 188,099$         

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance (188,099)$       

Cortney Hanson

City Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a 

resolution  adopted by the City Council of the City of Novi                                                                          

at a regular meeting held on July 27, 2020.

APPROPRIATIONS 

WATER & SEWER FUND

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following                                                                               

Budget Amendment for the construction contract award to Pipeline 

Management Company associated with the 2020 Sanitary Pipe and 

Manhole Rehabilitation project is authorized:


