
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

MARCH 14, 2022 

 

 

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval of the final payments to Pipeline Management 

Company for the 2020 and 2021 Sanitary Pipe and Manhole Rehabilitation 

Programs in the amount of $27,284.22 and $129,530.03, respectively, plus interest 

earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

     

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $          0.00 – 2020 San Pipe & Manhole Rehab Expense 

$ 27,284.22 – 2020 San Pipe & Manhole Rehab Retainage 

$ 62,396.70 – 2021 San Pipe & Manhole Rehab Expense 

$ 67,133.33 – 2021 San Pipe & Manhole Rehab Retainage 

$156,814.25 - Total 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 470,038 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-976.077 – 2020 & 2021 Programs 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Upon completion of the Water & Sewer Division’s five-year inspection program of all its 

sanitary assets, the City of Novi received a grant in the amount of $1,104,646 from the 

Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (MDEGLE) to rehabilitate 

areas identified as having defects. 

 

OHM-Advisors reviewed the results of the inspection program to develop a list of locations 

and the repair techniques necessary to rehabilitate the pipes and manholes. The 

rehabilitation of the sanitary sewer infrastructure is based on factors such as severity and 

criticality of the defects. The repairs were completed utilizing methods such as grouting, pipe 

and manhole liners, replacement, and other rehabilitation methods. The distinct areas of pipe 

and manholes addressed in Phase 1 can be seen by the first attached map – “Sanitary Sewer 

Project Phase 1: Rehab Method”. 

 

Staff originally planned for Phase 2 in the future out years of the Capital Improvement Plan, 

but in order to capitalize on the lower existing unit prices, staff recommended and City 



Council approved Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $985,120 on March 8, 2021. The same 

type of work and methods were used in Phase 2 as the first phase, but in different locations 

throughout the City (as seen by the attached second map titled “… Overall Map” 

designated by red boxes). 

 

Upon balancing of the unit items and prices within the Phase 1 and Phase 2 programs, the 

City was able to realize a balance of approximately $270K. Therefore, City Staff and City 

Council approved Change Order No. 2 to the Phase 2 contract in the amount of $265,910 on 

July 26, 2021. 

 

The initial contract construction contract (Phase 1) was awarded at the July 27, 2020 City 

Council meeting to Pipeline Management Company, in the amount of $1,031,304.00. Staff 

worked with the engineering consultant for this project, OHM-Advisors, to review and verify 

the final contract payment amount of $27,284.22 that is due to the contractor.  The Phase 2 

construction contract was awarded at the March 8, 2021 City Council meeting in the amount 

of $985,120.00. Staff has also reviewed and verified the final contract amount for this phase 

as $129,530.03. The City Attorney reviewed the final documentation for both contracts and 

found them to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, February 25, 2022). 

 

For the 2020 program (Phase 1), there were three (3) approved change orders issued resulting 

in an overall increase of $34,407.24 or 3.3% over the awarded amount. The approved change 

orders resulted in a final contract price of $1,065,711.24 for the 2020 contract. 

 

For the 2021 program (Phase 2), there were three (3) approved change orders issued resulting 

in an overall increase of $354,087.20 or 36.7% over the awarded amount. The approved 

change orders resulted in a final contract price of $1,339,207.20 for the 2021 contract. 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payments to Pipeline Management Company 

for the 2020 and 2021 Sanitary Pipe and Manhole Rehabilitation Programs in the amount of 

$27,284.22 and $129,530.03, respectively, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 



Service Layer Credits: Esri, HERE, Garmin,
(c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS
user community

!!! !! ! !!

! !!!! !! !! !
!! ! !!

!
!

!!

!!

!

!

! !!! !!!!!! ! !!!
!!!!! !!! !!!! !!!

!!! !! !

!

!!! !! !! !!! ! !! !!!! !!
!

!! !! ! !! ! ! !!!!!!!!! !!!! ! !!!

!
! !!

!!!!
!!!

!
! !
!

! ! !! !! ! !!! ! !

!

!! !! ! !
!
! ! !! !

!

! ! !!

!

!!!!
!

!
! !!!!

!

! ! !!

! !!!!

!!! !!!

! !! !!!!!

!!!

!

! !!!! ! !!!

!! ! !! !!!! !! ! !!! !!! ! !!
!! !! !! ! !!!! !!!!! !!!! !!! !! !!!

!!! ! !! ! !

! !! !! !
! !!! !!! !

!!! !! !!!! !!!! !!! !! !!! ! !! ! !

! !

!!! !

!

!!

!

!!!! ! !! !!! !!! !! !! !! !!

!

!! !

!

! ! !

!

!

!

! ! !

!

! !! !!

!

! !! !!! !! !!! !
!! !! !!! !! ! ! !! !! ! ! !!! !! !!! !

!
!!! !! !! !!!! !

!

!!!

!

!!

!! !!! !!!! ! !! !!! !!!! ! ! !! !!!

! !!!!

!

! ! !!! !! !!! !! ! ! !! !! !! ! !!

!
!

! !!! !!!! !

!

!!!!! ! !!! !! !!! ! !! ! !! !!! !! ! !! !! ! !!!!!! !!

!

!! ! !

!
!

!! !!

!
!

! ! !! !!!!

! !
!!! !! ! !! !! ! ! !!! !

!!

!! ! !
!

! !

!!

! !!! !!! !! ! !!!

!

!

! !!! !! !!!

!

! !!!! !

!

!!! ! !!!

! !!!

!!! ! !! ! !

! !!!
!

!

!!!! !! !! !! !!

!

!! !! ! !

! !!!! !!! !!! !!!! !! !! !!! !
!

!

!

!! !!!! !! !!

!! !! !!! !! ! ! !! ! ! !!!

!

! ! !! ! !
!

! ! ! !! !!! ! !!

!
!
! !! !!!

!

!
!
!! !! !!!!! ! !!!! !! !! !! ! !

!

! ! !! !

!

!

!

!

!

! !!!
! !! ! !

!
!! !!! !! !!! !!

! !! !! !! !!! !! !! ! !!! ! !! !!! ! !
!

! ! !! !! !!! !! !!!! ! !!
!
!! !! !!!

!

! !

!

!! !!! !! ! !! ! !!

!

! ! ! !! !! !

!

!

!

! ! !! !! !! ! !!!

!!

! !!! !! !! !! !! !!
!
!!

!

! !

!

! ! !!!! !!!! ! !!! !!
!
!! !

!
! !!!!! !! !

!

!!! !

!!! ! ! !! !! ! !! ! ! !!!! !! !! !!!! ! !!! ! !! !
!

!
! !

!
!

!
!! !!

!!! !! !!! !! !
!

!! !!!
!
!! !!! !!

!

!!! !!!

!

!! ! ! ! !! !! !! !!!! !!!
!
!! !

!! !! !

!

! ! !!! !! !!!! ! !! !!! !!! !
!

!!! !!! ! !!!!!

!

! !! !!!! ! !!! ! !! ! !! ! !!! ! !! ! !! !! !! !!

!

!! !!!!! !! !! !!! !

!

! ! !!! ! !! !!!

! !!!! !!! !! !! ! !! !!!! ! !!
!

!! !! ! !
!!

!

! ! !

! !
!! ! !! ! !

!!

!

! !!! !!
!! !!!

! !!! ! !!
!

!!!

!

!

! !!

!

!

!

!!! ! !!

!
!
! ! !!! !!

!

! ! !!
!
!! !!!!! !!

!

!!!
! !!!!! ! !!! ! !!! !!! !

! !! ! !!!! !! ! !! !! ! !!
! !!

!!
!!!!! !!

!!! !!!
! ! !

!

! !
!

!! ! !!! !

!

!! !!!
!! ! !!

!
!

!!! !!! ! !! ! ! !! !! ! ! !!! !!! ! !!!! !!
!

! ! !! !! !!
! !! !!!! ! ! !!!! !! !! !! !!!

!
!

!

!

! !!
!

!! !!! ! !! !!! !! ! !!!! ! ! !! !! !! !! !! !! !! !!!
!

!! !!
!
! !!! !! !!!! !! !!

!

! !

!

! !! ! !!! !! !! !

!

!!!!! ! ! !!! !!!! !! !!! ! ! !!! !!! !! ! !! !! !
!

!

!!
!
!!! !! !!! !

!
!!! ! !!!!! ! !! !! !! !! !!!! !! !! !!

! ! ! ! !!!!!! !!! !
!! !!! !!! !! ! !

!
!!!! ! !! ! !! ! ! ! !! !!! !! !!! !!!

!
! !
!!
!!

!

!
! !! !! !
! !! !! !!!

!
! ! !! !!!!! !!!!! !!!!

!
! !

!! !

!!! !
!

! !! !!!!
! !! !! !!!

!!

!

!

!
!

!! ! !
!

!!
!
!!!

! !
!
!

!

!
!

!
!
!
!!

!
!
!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!
!
!
!

!
!!

!
!

!

!

!!
!

!

!
!
!
!!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!!

! ! !

!

!

!! !!

!

!!!!

!
!!

!!!!
!

!!!!
!
!!

!!

!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!! !

!

!

!

!!

!
!

!!
!

!

! !
!

!!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!!
!
!

!!

!!
!

!!

!!
!! !!! !!! !

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!!

!
!
!

!

!

!
!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!

!
! !

!
!

!!
!!
!

!

!

!

!!
! !!

!

!

!!! !!!!!!!

!

!

!

!

!
! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!

!
!
! !

!!!
! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!!!!

!

!

!!

!!
!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!

!
!!!

!
! !

!
!

!
!!

!
!

!

!

!
!
!

!!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!!
! !

! !!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!

!
!!!!

!
!
!

! !

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!
!

!

! ! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

! !!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!!

!

!
! !

!

!

!!
! ! !

!

!

!
! !

!!!

!!!!
!
!
!

!!!!!!

!

!

!
!

!

! !
!

!!!!
!

! ! ! !

!
!!

!!!

!
!

!!

!

!
!!

!

!

!!

!

!!

! !

!

!

!

!
!!

! !

!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!!
!

!
!!!

! !
!
!
!
!!!!!!

!
!!!

!

!
!

! ! !! !

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!!
!

! !

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!!!!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!!!!!

!
!

! ! !!!!!!

!
! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!
!

!

!

!
! !

!

!

!
!!

!

!!

!
!

! !

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

! !

!

! !
!

! !!

!

!

!
!

!

!!!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

! ! !

!!!!

!!!!

! ! !
!!!!

!
!!!!

!!!!!!
! !! !

!
!

! !

!

!!
!

!
!!

!
!

!!!

!

!
!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!!

!

!!

!

!
!

!!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!!
!!! !!

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!!!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!!

!

!

!
! ! ! ! !

!
! !

!

!!

!
!!!

!

!

!
!

!

! !

!

!

!
!!!

!
!

!
!
!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!!

!
!

!!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

! ! !
!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!
!

!!

!
!

!
!

!!!!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!!

! !

!!
!!!!

!
!

!

!

! ! !!

!
!

!

!
!!!

!

!! !!
!

!!
!!

! ! ! !

!
!

!
!! !!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!!!!

! ! !

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!!
!

!!
!!!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !
!!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!
! !

!!!

!

!

!

!! !
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!! ! ! !!

!

!

!!!!
!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!! !!!!

!
!

!
!
!

!
!!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!

!

!

!!

!!
! !! !! !

!

!
!

!
!!

!!!!!
!

!!!!!
!

!
!
!
!

!

! ! ! ! !

!!!!

! ! ! !

!

!

!

!
!
!
!

!
! !

!
! !

!!!!

!
!

!
!!!

!!

! !

!!!

! ! !!
!
!!!

!

!

! !
!

!!
!

!

!
!
!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!

!!

! !

!!!!!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!
!
!

!!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!!!

!
!

!!
! !

!

!
!

!
!

!!

!!!!!!
!

!

!

!
! ! !

!

!

!
!

!!
!!

!!
!
!

!
! !!!

!!!
!!

!!!

!

!! !

!!!!!

!!
!
!

! !

! !
!
!!! !

!

!!

! !

!

!

! !

!!

!

!!

!

!! !
!!

!

!

!
!!!
!!

!
!!
!

!
!

!!
!

!
!

!!

!!

!!!
!

!

!! !

!! ! !
!

!

!!

!

!
!
!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

! !
!

!

!!!

! !

!

!!!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!
! !

!

!

!

!

!!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!!

!
!!

!

!!

!!

!
!

!
!
!!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!! !

!!

!

!

!!!

!
!!

! !

!!
!

!!
!
!

!
!

!!

!!
!!

!
!

!!!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

! !

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!!

!

!

!!

!! !
!

!!!

!!!

!!!!!!
!
!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!

!
!
!

! !

!
!
!

!!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!!!!

!
!
! ! !

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

! ! !

!
!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!
!
! ! ! !!

!
!

!!
! !!!

!
!

!
!

!!!!!
!

!
! !!

!

!
!
!

!
!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

! !

!!! !!

!
!!

!!
!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!!

!!!!!!
!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!!

!!
!
!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!!!
!

!
!
!

!
!

!

!
!
!
!
!

!

!!
!

!!

!

!
!

!
!

!!!
!
!! !

!!
!
!
!

!!!

!

!

!

!
!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!
!!
!
!
!

!
!

!!
!!

!!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!
!

!!!

!
!!!!

!
!
!!

!
!

!
!

!!!!!

!

!
!

!
!!
!

!
!!

!

!

! !!
!!
!

!

!!!

!!

! !

!

!
!

!

!!
!!

!!

!

!

!
!

!
!
!
!

!

!
!

!

!! !

!

!!

!
!

!!

!
!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!

! ! !

!

!
!

!

!!!

! ! !

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!

!!

!!

!

!
! !

!

!

!! !

! !

!

!! !

!

!

!
!

! !!!

!!
!

!

!!

! !

!!

!

!!
!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!!

!

!
!!

!
!
!

!

!! !

! !

!
!

!

!!!!
!

!

!!!
!!
!

!!!

!!

!!!!!!!!
!

!
!

!
!

! !
!

!!

!!
!
!
!! !!!!!

!
!!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!!

!
!
!
!

!!!!!
!

!
!!

!
!

!

!

!
!! ! !

!!!!!!

!
!

!
!

!!!!!

!
!

!!
!

! ! ! !
!

!!!

!

!
!
!
!

!!
!! !

! !
!

!

!
!

!

!!!!

! !
!!!

!

! !
!

!

!
!
! !

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!!

!
!

!

!
!

!! !
!

!

!
!
!
! ! ! !

! !

!

!!

!
!

!
!!

!
!

!!
!

!
!!!

!

!

!
!

!!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!!

!!

!
!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!!
!!!

!
!

!
!!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!!

!!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!
!

!

!!
!

!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!

!!!!
!

!

!
!
! !

!

!!

!
!!!

!! !

!
!!

!
!

!!
!

!

!

! !

!!

!!! !!
!

! ! !

!!!

!!

!

!!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

! !

!
!

!

!
!! ! !

!!
!!!

!

!
!

!
!

!

! !
!

!
!

!
! !

!

!

!
!

!

!

!!!!

!
!

!

! !

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

! !!

!
!

!!!

Source: Data prov ided by City of Nov i and ESRI. OHM Advisors does not
warrant th e accuracy of th e data and/or th e map. Th is document is intended to
depict th e approx imate spatial location of th e mapped features with in th e
Community and all use is strictly at th e user’s own risk.

Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Mich igan South  FIPS 2113 IntlFeet
Map Published: April 29, 2020

³
0 2,000 4,000

Feet

City of Novi

1" = 2,000'

P:\0126_0165\0163190020_Pipe_&_MH_Rehab_-_2019\_Civil\Video Review\GIS\OverallMap_20200429.mxd 888 .5 2 2 . 67 1 1    |    oh m -ad v i so r s .c o m

Sanitary Sewer Project 
Phase 1: Rehab Method

Sanitary Manhole

Rehab Method

Full Manhole Liner

Grouting

Chimney Replacement

Cleaning

Grade Adjustment

Chimney Liner

Add Flow Channel

Sanitary Gravity Main
Rehab Method

Heavy Cleaning
Full Liner
Grouting
Partial Remove and Replace
Grout Sleeve

Sanitary Gravity Main Type

Interceptor

Collector

Grand River Ave

N
o

v
i R

d

M
e

a
d

o
w

b
ro

o
k
 R

d

T
a
ft R

dB
e
c
k
 R

d

H
a
g

g
e

rty
 R

d

8 Mile Rd

9 Mile Rd

10 Mile Rd

11 Mile Rd



Esri, NASA, NGA, USGS, FEMA, City of Novi, MI, Province of Ontario, Oakland County, Michigan, Esri, HERE,
Garmin, SafeGraph, METI/NASA, USGS, EPA, NPS, USDA

888 .522 .67 1 1    |    ohm-adv i so r s .comP:\0126_0165\0163190020_Pipe_&_MH_Rehab_-_2019\_GIS\ArcLayouts\NoviRehab\NoviRehab.aprx

Source:  Data provided by Novi, OHM Advisors, and Esri. OHM Advisors does
not warrant the accuracy of  the data and/or the map. This document is intended
to depict the approximate spatial location of  the mapped features within the
Community and all use is strictly at the user’s own risk.

 Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Michigan South FIPS 2113 IntlFeet

Map Published:  February 9, 2021

1" = 3,500'

0 1,750 3,500

Feet

1

5432

76

1098

11

Novi Sanitary
Pipe and Manhole

Rehabilitation
Overall Map

Sanitary Manhole
Rehab Method

Full Manhole Liner

Chimney Rebuild

Chimney Liner

Grouting

Reset Frame

Cleaning

Unassigned

Sanitary Sewer Main
Rehab Method

Full Liner

Spot Liner

Grouting

Remove Flowable Fill

Heavy Cleaning

Cleaning

Unassigned

Index

City of Novi Municipal Boundary





 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
February 25, 2022 

 
 
 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: 2020-2021 Sanitary Pipe/Manhole Rehab 
Pipeline Management Company 
Closing Documents  

 
Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 2020-2021 Sanitary Pipe/Manhole 
Rehab: 
 

1. Applications for Final Payment - 2021 and 2022 
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement – 2021 and 2022 
3. Waivers of Lien – 2021 and 2022 
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider  

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond has been increased to 
include the change order amount for both project years and is adequate for the final project cost. 
The Contractor will be required to provide its Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of 
receipt of the final check. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard 
to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
CITY OF NOVI 
February 25, 2022 
Page 2 
 
 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 











Digitally signed by Aaron J. Staup 
Date: 2022.02.28 14:50:25 -05'00'



$1,065,711.24
$1,038,427.02

2021





$1,031,304.00

$1,045,1843.50

$2,076,488.50

$1,010,777.26

$1,065,711.24

$1,065,711.246

$1,038,427.026

$27,284.22





Sr. Project Manager





D'Angelo Brothers

OWNER



9 2 2020





$2,016,424.00

$2,016,424.00













Digitally signed by Aaron J. Staup 
Date: 2022.02.28 14:51:03 -05'00'



$1,209,677.17





$357,546.50

$1,342,666.50

$3,459.30

$1,209,677.17

$129,530.03





Sr. Project Manager





D'Angelo Brothers

OWNER



3 9 2021





$2,016,424.00

$2,016,424.00




